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†890. SHRI SHANKAR LALWANI: 

DR. BHARATIBEN DHIRUBHAI SHIYAL: 

 

 Will the Minister of POWER 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the funds utilised under Deendayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) across the 

country during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise; 

 

(b)  the funds released to Gujarat and Madhya Pradesh under the said scheme during the 

said period; 

 

(c)  whether any progress has been made in Gujarat and Madhya Pradesh under the said 

scheme and if so, the details thereof; and 

 

(d)  whether the scheme has been reviewed and if so, the details thereof? 

 

A N S W E R 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER, NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY 

AND THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT & ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 

( SHRI  R.K. SINGH)  

 

(a) & (b): Under Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY), grant of Rs. 36,241 

crore has been released to States including Gujarat & Madhya Pradesh, during last three years 

and the current year i.e. 2016-17 to 2019-20 (up to 31.12.2019). The State-wise details are given 

at Annexure. 

 

(c):  In the State of Gujarat, the works completed under the Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 

Gram Jyoti Yojana include installation of 15 new sub-stations, augmentation of 28 sub-stations, 

installation of 95 Ckm of 33 kV lines, 1,512 Ckm feeder segregation, 9,246 Ckm of 11 kV lines, 

22,101 Ckm of LT lines and 18,533 distribution transformers. In the State of Madhya Pradesh 

works completed under the scheme include installation of 141 new sub-stations, augmentation 

of 295 sub-stations, installation of 1,096 Ckm of 33 kV lines, 6,652 Ckm feeder segregation, 

12,199 Ckm of 11 kV lines, 23,576 Ckm of LT lines and 22,874 distribution transformers. 

 

(d) :  Review/Monitoring of the scheme is a continuous process and for the purpose  a 

three tier mechanism is in place which includes  Government of India level, apart from review 

at Nodal Agency level and Monitoring Committee.  The scheme is also regularly being reviewed 

during Review, Planning & Monitoring (RPM) meetings.  DDUGJY is also available for review 

under DISHA by Hon’ble Member of Parliament. 

 

************** 



 

 

 

 

ANNEXURE 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  

890 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 06.02.2020. 

*************** 

  

Grant released under DDUGJY during the last three years and current year i.e. 2016-17 to 2019-20 

(upto 31.12.2019). 

Rs. in crore 

SI. No. Name of the State  2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
2019-20 (upto 

31.12.2020) 
Total  

1  Andhra Pradesh               128              165              177                         8              479  

2  Arunachal Pradesh               101                 81              160                       27              369  

3  Assam              598              401           1,107                     329           2,435  

4  Bihar           1,292              763           2,412                     305           4,772  

5  Chhattisgarh               126              552                 79                       30              787  

6  Gujarat               110              143              181                        -                435  

7  Haryana                   -                   45                 22                       26                 94  

8  Himachal Pradesh                   -                    -                   15                       40                 54  

9  J&K                  -                   65              542                       51              658  

10  Jharkhand              327              862           1,362                     315           2,866  

11  Karnataka                145              204              451                     121              921  

12  Kerala               134                 87                 57                         8              286  

13  Madhya Pradesh              421              598              952                     167           2,137  

14  Maharashtra               257              143              482                       33              915  

15  Manipur                   36                 33                 41                         0              110  

16  Meghalaya                 26                 58              155                     118              356  

17  Mizoram                  14                 42                 35                         8                 98  

18  Nagaland                    21                 24                 55                        -                100  

19  Orissa             1,079              366           1,360                     299           3,104  

20  Punjab                   -                   15                 42                       23                 80  

21  Rajasthan                347              782           1,246                     101           2,476  

22  Sikkim                    -                   18                 21                        -                   39  

23  Tamil Nadu               110                   2              244                       47              403  

24  Telangana                 27                 60                 61                         0              148  

25  Tripura                   78                 62              112                         6              258  

26  Uttar Pradesh            2,262           3,149           3,560                     550           9,522  

27  Uttarakhand                 16                 33              270                       38              358  

28  West Bengal               273              241           1,281                     176           1,971  

29  Goa                  -                    -                     3                         3                   6  

30  D&N  Haveli                  -                    -                     1                        -                     1  

31  Puducherry                   1                  -                     0                         2                   3  

32  Andaman Nicobar                  -                     1                  -                          -                     1  

   Total          7,930           8,995         16,485                  2,831         36,241  

 

************** 


